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1.  It is unclear to us whether or not the Prime and subs send the Client Authorization Letter to the Client.  Since the instructions in 5.6 say provide an original in the proposal it would be difficult to send an original to the client and put an original in the proposal.  Who is to send this letter?

1.  Answer: Prime and subcontractors send a copy of the Client Authorization Letter to the Client with the original going to the government. The Client Authorization Letter (RFP Section L, Attachment L-9) is completed by the Offeror or Teaming Partner to allow the Government to contact the commercial customer regarding past performance on any commercial projects submitted in the past performance volume.

2.  Section L, 4.4, Subfactor 1.1 and 4.5, Subfactor 1.2 both require demonstration of the contractor's ability to (1) provide on-site customer support at geographically dispersed locations and (2) provide technical expertise for on-site meetings and activities.  Can you please define the difference between on-site customer support versus on-site technical expertise?  Does on-site customer support involve non-technical expertise?  Is this administrative support?
2.  Answer: ‘On-site customer support’ and ‘on-site meetings and activities’ are defined in RFP Section L, Definitions (page L-5).  

3.  Performance Work Statement, Section 2.2, Information Management:  Section L does not specifically address Information Management (unlike Project Management, QA/QC, and Strategic Planning).  Should Information Management capability be addressed under the heading of technical expertise (for on-site meetings and activities) or on-site customer support?

3.  Answer: The areas to address are listed in Attachment L-2.  Do not alter the table.  However, each offeror has the discretion to provide additional information regarding additional PWS sections in the supporting description for Table L-2.
4.  Regarding Table L-2 regarding "On-Site Customer Support" in the Corporate

Experience Matrix.

There are two types of On-Site Customer Support that a contractor can provide.

The first type is to actually place a Contractor employee at a site permanently and to have them work from that customer's "on-site" location. Clearly this type of work is appropriate to place in the L-2 Table.

A second type of On-site customer support is that in which a contractor may,

as the contractor demands, travel to an "on-site" location and perform work on

behalf of a customer. In this scenario the contractor employee is not permanently stationed at the "on-site" location, but travels to the on-site location as required for contract purposes. An example of this might be supporting service-wide environmental training efforts that require episodes of training at various service installations. These training activities would require "on-site" presence of the contractor employee during that period and because multiple locations are demanded for the training, permanently locating the trainer/employee is infeasible.  Would this second type of On-site Customer Support activity be appropriate for listing in the L-2 Table?

4.  Answer: The definitions for ‘On-site customer support’ and ‘on-site meetings and activities’ in RFP Section L, Definitions (page L-5) provides direction.  

5.  On page L3-24 (L.015) it indicates that clarifying questions on the RFP technical requirements must be asked in writing within 10 days of receipt of the RFP.  Is that 10 working days or 10 calendar days? We count receipt of the RFP from June 29, 2004. Is that the correct date? We count 10 calendar days from June 29 as July 9th and 10 working days as July 14th. Are those correct?

5.  Answer: Ten calendar days. Thus the last date for submission of clarifying questions is July 9, 2004.
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